
JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 10:12:35

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.43 mho/m; εr = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.7 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.9 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.34 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.6mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATIONJAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 11:22:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.3 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.45 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.6mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/13 11:00:15

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.84 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.2 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 30.3 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.6 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.18 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.4 mW/g 

0 dB = 15.4mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/14 10:02:20

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.4 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 94.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.050 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 30.4 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.6 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.22 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.2 mW/g 

0 dB = 15.2mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

 
Attachment 2 – SAR Test Plots 
 



JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (PCS1900) 
 



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 13:38:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 512ch (1850.2MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.37 mho/m; εr = 40; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.325 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.451 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.305 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.193 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.331 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.331mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 13:05:49

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.363 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.517 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.344 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.216 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.373 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.373mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 13:21:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 39.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.367 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.549 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.352 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.218 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.381 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.381mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 13:34:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 39.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.379 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 14:15:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.134 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.210 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.139 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.086 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.152 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.152mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 14:56:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.267 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.036 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.335 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.248 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.166 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.261 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.261mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/05 16:09:33

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.136 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.194 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.124 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.072 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.135 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.135mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 15:12:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.213 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.295 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.204 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.221 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.221mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 15:31:22

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (1slot) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.200 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.275 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.192 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.123 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.208 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.208mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 14:32:14

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 512ch (1850.2MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (2slots) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.347 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.461 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.327 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.356 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.356mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 14:49:11

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (2slots) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.378 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.512 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.358 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.229 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.389 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.389mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 14:16:24

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 810ch (1909.8MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (2slots) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.385 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.523 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.365 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.234 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.393 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.393mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/10/06 14:29:17

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 810ch (1909.8MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (2slots) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.395 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2010/10/06 16:09:30

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 10 (2slots) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (10x16x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.295 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.387 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.183 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.304 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.304mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (WLAN) 
 



Date/Time: 2010/10/13 17:51:35

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

LLeft Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.418 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.05 V/m; Power Drift = -0.081 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.45 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.531 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.245 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.573 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.573mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/13 18:04:14

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

LLeft Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.570 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2010/10/13 18:17:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.482 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.43 V/m; Power Drift = 0.000 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.43 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.494 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.207 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.553 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.553mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/13 16:56:04

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.267 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.056 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.452 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.250 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.136 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.270 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.270mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/13 17:21:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.254 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.70 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.518 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.267 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.137 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.289 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.289mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/14 14:18:43

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.030 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.114 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.054 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.029 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.030mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/14 13:50:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.034 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.87 V/m; Power Drift = 0.094 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.072 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.036 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.021 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.038 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.038mW/g
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Date/Time: 2010/10/14 14:03:38

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 003SH; Serial: 004401/11/292785/6 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.037 mW/g 
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Attachment 3 – Dosimetric E-Field Probe – ET3DV6, S/N: 1679 Calibration Data 
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Attachment 4 – System Validation Dipole – D1900V2, S/N: 5d112 Calibration Data 
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Attachment 4 – System Validation Dipole – D2450V2, S/N: 714 Calibration Data 
 






















